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f[Construetion of broad gauge line from Samastipur to Bara Banki

152, SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI:
SHRI LADLI MOHAN NI-
‘GAM:
- SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:

Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what was the scheduled date for completion_of broad gauge line from Samastipur to Bara Banki Stations of the North-Eastern Reailway:

' (b) what are the reasons for the delay in construction of the line;

(¢) whether the work of converting Barabanki-Sonpur line of North- -

Eastern Raiiway into broad gauge is likely to be completed by the stipulat. ed date, the 31st March, 1980; and

(d) if not, what are the reasons for the delay?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF):
(a) to (d) Barabanki-Samastipur gauge conversion project was originally targetted for completion by December 1977 but it had not been possible to do o on account of limited avai'ability ot funds. Conversion of (111 Kms. long) Samastipur-Sonepur project MG to BG has already been completed and opened to traffic. Besides, Sonepur-Palezaghat (55 Kms.) branch line ag a mixed gauge hag also been completegq and opened to traffic. The remaining section between Sonepur and Barabanki ig expected to be completeq and commissioned by the middle of 1981, since the full quantity of Permanent way materialg required for thig work are likely to be available by the end of 1980.1

U. S. Military Base in Indian Ocean

153, SHRIMAT1 SUSHILA SHAN-
. KAR ADIVAREKAR:
~ SHRI N. K. P. SALVE:

, BTl |

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleaseq to state:

|

(a) whether it is a fact that USA have decided to expand the Diege Garciag military base in the Indiam
Ocean; and

(b) if so, what are the details im this regard and what steps Government of India have taken in this regard?

+[ ] English translation.
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P, V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) According to our reports the Defence Department hag announced that funds would be sought in the 1981 Budget, starting October, 1980
for further development of the harbour, the aircraft parking space and runwayg and the fuel storage facilities in Diego Garcia.

Consistent with ouy commitment to the Establishment of a Zone of Peace in the Indian Ocean we continue to oppose foreign military presence, including bases, such ag Diego Garcia. In hig statement at the UN
General Assembly on 12-1-1980, our
Permanent Representative expressed his ‘grave concern’ at recent developments in ‘“the Asian region including the Indian Ocean”, Thig view jg also stressed by ug in high level contacts with foreign governments,

Swindling by labour recruiting agencies for Gulf area

154. DR. LOKESH CHANDRA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

. (a) what are the names of the agencies unearthed by Government which are swindling job seekers in the Gulf area; and

(b) what steps Government propose to take to remedy the situation?

THr MINISTER OF -EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO): (a) Complete jnformation on these agencieg is being collected and eompleted, and will be laid on the Table of the House as goon asg availk-
able,

(b) Al complaints of agencieg alleged to be swindling of Indian job scekers are referred to appropriate police authorities for investigation and action. Our diplomatic missions in those countries, to which large mumbers of Indian workers are at-
wacted for employment, involve themselveg in identitying similar cases of allegationg against unscrupulous recruiting agencies, They report these caseg to the Government,

The recruiting agenty are required to pay a securify deposit to the Protectors of Emigrantg hefore emigration clearances are granted. In case of complaints, thege security deposits are liable to be confiscated if investigation of any complaint confirmg that they have been swindling job seekers.

The Government iy also considering introducing new legislation on emigration which would provide the Government with regulatory control over the recruiting agencies,

12 Noow
STATEMENT BY MINISTER

Correcting the reply to Unstarred Question 2156, answereqd on the 23rd March, 1979, regarding meetingg of the Consultative Commitiee outside

Delhi LT

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, ¥
suggest that the statement listed in the name of the Foreign Minister be made now. We are all here ang he too is ready.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhupesh
Gupta, first there ig the statement by Shri A. P, Sharma,

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI A, P.
SHARMA): The statement arnexed in reply to partg (b), (¢) and (d) of the Unstarredq Question No. 2156—
answereq on 23rd March, 1979 may kindly be replaced by the annexed statement.

The information earlier furnished in the gtatement annexed to the reply wag based on the TA billy of the officialy of this Ministry ang om the information received from the other concerned Departments in respect of the officialy of those De-

